
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 December 2022 
 
Council Chamber, CO3, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mark Coxshall (Leader), Deborah Arnold (Deputy Leader), Qaisar Abbas, 
Jack Duffin, Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Graham Snell and 
Luke Spillman 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4   Statements by the Leader  

 
 

 
5   Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  

 
 

 
6   Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  

 
 

 
7   Questions from Non-Executive Members  

 
 

 
8   Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 
9   Financial Update - Quarter 2 2022/23 (Decision: 110632)  

 
5 - 42 

 



 
 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 6 December 2022 
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 
  
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way. Hand 
sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
   
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username an
[...]
d public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



14 December 2022 ITEM: 9 
Decision: 110632 

Cabinet 

Financial Update – Quarter 2 2022/23  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Councillor Graham Snell, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director of Finance   

This report is public 

 

Executive Summary  

The report has been prepared and agreed with Commissioners and updates Cabinet 
on the latest known financial position for 2022/23 and medium-term outlook.    

The report represents a significant deterioration in the financial position previously 
reported on 12 October 2022 and following the intervention by the Secretary of State.  
Work has now been done to identify (i) the impairments on major investments due to 
material deterioration in value of those investments (ii) revenue impacts of compliance 
with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance on the treatment of assets, notably 
minimum revenue provision (iii) refinancing debt (iii) & other underlying pressures.   

There is an in-year deficit projected at £469.581m and an estimated structural deficit in 
2023/24 of £184.381m.   This is a grave position and at this point the council cannot 
find a way to finance their expenditure in-year and is unlikely to achieve a balanced 
budget for 2023/24 without external support.  A request to the Secretary of State (SoS) 
for exceptional financial support (EFS) for 2022/23 will need to be made. It is also 
necessary for the s151 to consider further actions within Thurrock to restrict 
expenditure, whilst ensuring statutory services and contractual commitments are met.   
Furthermore, an exercise has commenced to identify opportunities for capital receipts 
to be generated through the disposal of assets. 

As a result of the recommendations outlined in the report, there will be a draw down 
from general reserves of £7.591m, leaving a general reserve balance of £11m.  

A further report will be prepared as part of the 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), setting out the opportunities in so far as they are known for recovery 
of the position and that will also inevitably necessitate a further ask of the SoS to 
enable Thurrock to set a balanced budget.  

The report sets out the position upon: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



• 2022/23 General Fund Forecast Outturn at Quarter 2 (including assumed use of 
reserves, treasury & cash flow) 

• 2023/24 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update  
• 2022/23 Capital Programme Forecast Outturn at Quarter 2   
• 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Budget Forecast Outturn at Quarter 2  

 

2022/23 General Fund Outturn at Quarter 2  

The summary forecast position is set out in the table below: 

2022-23 Quarter 2 Summary Position £'000 
Service pressure, net of earmarked reserves 
(Table 1) 1,772 
Prior year investment income losses 29,927 
In-year treasury position (Table 3) 33,268 
Investment asset impairments  275,373 
Further MRP in respect of capital Investments 129,241 
Funding gap before mitigation  469,581 
Mitigation:   
Use of Reserves: Treasury Equalisation, 
Financial Resilience & Transformation (Table 4) (7,591) 
Potential asset sales/capital receipts (Table 5) (9,610) 
Remaining funding gap  452,380 

  
 

The figures reflect the known positions to date and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
remains under assessment and subject to further change. The potential asset sales 
also are subject to further assessment and will be
[...]
 undertaken in 
July 2022.  This has been reflected in the budgets included in the Table below, with the 

Page 7



remaining schemes forecasting slippage of £20.063m.   
A further report will be provided to Cabinet on 8th Feb 2023 that sets out the multi-year 
view of the capital programme and is clear about the parameters for a review of the 
capital programme to look to opportunities to reduce costs. 

A further detailed report on the Capital programme for the current and future year will 
be completed as part of the intervention and recovery plan.   

 

  
Latest 
Agreed 
Budget 

Quarter 2 
Forecast 

Variance 
to budget 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
Total Expenditure 89,650 69,587 (20,063) 
Resources:       
Prudential Borrowing (60,275) (45,797) 14,478 
  Capital Receipts  (58) (58) 0 
Government Grants (19,265) (14,873) 4,392 
Other Grants (7,906) (6,713) 1,193 
Developers Contributions (S106) (2,146) (2,146) 0 
Total Resources (89,650) (69,587) 20,063 
Forecast Over/underspend in Resources 0 0 0 

 

Statement by the Commissioner: 

The financial position for 2022/23 is such that Thurrock is not able to fund its 
expenditure from within existing resources and needs to make a formal request for 
emergency financial support from the Secretary of State.  This is a grave position and 
at this point the council cannot find a way to finance their expenditure in-year and is 
unable to achieve a balanced budget for 2023/24 without external support.   

A request to the Secretary of State (SoS) for exceptional financial support (EFS) for 
2022/23 and 2023/24 will be made. It is also necessary for the s151 to consider further 
actions within Thurrock to restrict expenditure, whilst ensuring statutory services and 
contractual commitments are met.    

An exercise has commenced to identify opportunities for capital receipts to be 
generated through the disposal of assets; whilst not yet finalised, it will not be sufficient 
to meet the financial deficit. 

The position as 
[...]
n MRP and Treasury policy is not finalised 
nor consulted upon with the auditors, but best endeavours have been made to forecast 
the likely impact.   Any changes will be reported upon in period 7 and these policies will 
be part of the decision-making process for the 2023/24 budget. 

The focus to date has been on the MRP policy on the major investments, but further 
substantive work is required to review MRP treatments on the remainder of the balance 
sheet assets and be assured of appropriate compliance with the Prudential Code.    

HRA & subsidiary companies:  

Work has not yet commenced but is required under the directions, to review accounting 
treatment within the HRA and a review of subsidiary companies and loans to those 
companies.  
   

1. Recommendations: 
 

1.1 That Cabinet comment on the 2022/23 forecast funding gap of £469.581m 
and approve a request for exceptional financial support from central 
government.  

 
1.2 That Cabinet delegate the request for exceptional support to the s151 

officer. 
 

1.3 That Cabinet comment on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which has a projected deficit in 2023/24 of £184.381m and which is 
expected to require a further request for exceptional financial support from 
central government. 
 

1.4 That Cabinet note that the position is subject to change, as further work is 
outstanding (as highlighted in the Commissioners commentary) which is 
likely to lead to changes. 
 

Page 9



1.5 That Cabinet note additional actions will be required to identify further 
savings to manage the reported General Fund budget pressures. 
 

1.6 That Cabinet agree the use of reserves as set out in appendix 5, subject to 
the finalisation of the audit process relating to financial years 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and note balances are subject to change. 

1.7 That Cabinet note the proposed use of further capital receipts projected to 
arise in 2022/23 as set out in Table 5 to mitigate the request for exceptional 
financial support from government. 
 

1.8 That Cabinet note that further consultation with external audit will be 
required to finalise the technical accounting treatments relating to the 
investment valuations and the associated Minimum Revenue Provision 
transactions. 
 

1.9 That Cabinet note the position set out in respect of the capital programme 
and the reported slippage as set out in para 5.4. 
 

1.10 That Cabinet Agree that Thurrock’s 2023/24 Schools funding formula be 
implemented as stated in Appendix 6. This being consistent with Cabinet’s 
decision made between 2020/21 and 2022/23 schools funding formula as 
per the report in Appendix 6. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

2.1 In June 2022, the Council confirmed there was significant financial risk attaching 
to three specific investments within the wider investment portfolio.  This identified 
potentially significant impairments and a workstream was developed to provide 
clarity on the financial position and identify the potential for mitigating actions 
including legal remedies.  

 
2.2 As reported at quarter 1 on 2 September 2022, the Department of Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities announced directions to implement an intervention 
package at the Council. 
 

2.3 The delivery of this package is being overseen by Essex County Council as the 
appointed Commissioners to the Council. 
 

2.4 To date, this has included: a focus on the ongoing assessment of the three 
specific investments subject to impairment risk, an interim borrowing strategy 
and a review of the MRP policy to ensure debt is written down appropriately. 
 

2.5 The financial impacts of the work are reflected in the report and are subject to 
ongoing assessment and discussion between the Commissioners and the 
Council. It confirms an initial assessment of the impact of the Council’s exposure 
to the financial risk attached to the investment strategy. 
 

2.6 The position will evolve, and further consideration of wider mitigations is requ
[...]
nt income based on the latest assessment of investments 
• Savings within MRP, notwithstanding changes to the policy and capitalisation 

directive, due to a reduction in the Council’s planned capital programme. 
 
Use of reserves 

 
3.6 It should be noted that the 2022/23 budget was set with the inclusion of a £3m 

contribution from reserves to support the general fund budget. This is reflected in 
table 4 which shows the remaining financial resilience reserve balance.  
 

3.7 Based on the current allocations, the reserves shown below are available to 
reduce the overall budget pressure and have been included in the summary 
position. It is noted that this requires approval from Cabinet to utilise these 
reserves and this is sought as part of the recommendations in the report. 
 
Table 4 Use of Reserves 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.8 Appendix 5 details the full reserves position and shows opening and closing 

balances.    
 

3.9 Consideration to redirect other earmarked reserves not already being utilised is 
under consideration and may provide further mitigation. A reserves strategy will 
be developed as part of the 2023/24 budget and consulted upon with Members 
and Commissioners.  
 

3.10 The Council’s General Fund reserve balance, totalling £11m at the start of the 
year is held to mitigate against the financial risks inherent in delivering Council 
services; this represents around 1 month’s operating expenditure for Thurrock.   

 
3.11 It should be noted that whilst the external audit review remains outstanding and 

consequently the opening reserve position is subject to change. The proposed 
mitigation from reserves is based on the current unaudited balances. 

 
Provision for the Repayment of Debt funding the Investment Strategy 

Use of Reserves in Quarter 2  £’000 
Treasury Equalisation Reserve (1,907) 
Financial Resilience Reserve (2,000) 
Transformation Reserve (3,684) 
Total (7,591) 

Page 13



 
3.12 Following the intervention, there are certain actions
[...]
e delivered with the 

Page 21



current timeframes and budgets allocations. 
 

6. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

6.1 The Council has a statutory requirement to set and deliver a balanced budget 
annually and this can include the use of reserves.  
 

6.2 This report sets out the budget pressures in 2022/23 and notes that exceptional 
financial support is required in order to deliver a breakeven position. 
 

7. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 

7.1 This report is based on consultation with the services, Directors’ Board, and 
portfolio holders and Commissioners (Essex County Council). 
 

8. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance, and community 
impact 

8.1 The implementation of previous savings proposals has already reduced service 
delivery levels and the council’s ability to meet statutory requirements, impacting 
on the community and staff. There is a risk that some agreed savings and 
mitigation may result in increased demand for more costly interventions if needs 
escalate particularly in social care. The potential impact on the council’s ability to 
safeguard children and adults will be kept carefully under review and mitigating 
actions taken where required. 

 
8.2 The budget gap identified in the report will also necessitate engagement with the 

Department for Levelling-up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) regarding 
exceptional financial support. The outcome of this engagement in terms of 
conditions applied to the support my require further savings within budgets to be 
made, further impacting on the ability to deliver services.  
 

9. Implications 

9.1 Financial 

Implications verified by:  Jonathan Wilson 
     Interim Director of Finance 
 

The financial implications are set out in the report. The report confirms the need 
 for exceptional financial support to address the funding gap arising from the 
impacts from both the impairments of specific investment assets and the wider 
implications which 
[...]
 seek to involve 
those directly affected   

 
9.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e., Staff, Health Inequalities, 

Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
There are no other implications arising directly from this update report. 
 

10. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on 
the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright) 

There are various working papers retained within the finance and service 
sections. 

11. Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1: Key general fund variances at quarter 1 
Appendix 2: 3 Year MTFS  
Appendix 3: MTFS assumptions 
Appendix 4: Capital programme financial forecast quarter 1 

Page 23



Appendix 5: Reserves position 
Appendix 6: Dedicated Schools Budget 
Appendix 7: Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2022/23 
 
 

Report Author 
Jonathan Wilson 

Interim Director of Finance 

 

Page 24



Appendix 1 Key General Fund variances 

Variance category Risk detail 
 
Forecast 
Variance 
£'000 

Demographic growth Adults External Placements 3,269 

a)    There has been a significant increase in demand for Homecare services 
b)    The increased level of need for people being discharge from hospital requiring continuing 
social care support to live independently outside of residential care.  This has also been 
exacerbated by the change in the hospital discharge criterion from ‘medically fit’ to ‘medically 
optimised’ meaning patients are discharged earlier and with a greater level of care acuity. 
c)     Increased complexity and the associated requirement for additional care support to existing 
clients.  This is particularly prevalent in the substantial increase in the number of homecare 
packages that the Local Authority is commissioning within the external care market  

d)    Longer term ramifications following the covid pandemic including the pausing by the NHS of 
secondary prevention programmes to manag
[...]
 over the past 6 
years) will, on average, attract larger per-pupil funding increases than less deprived 
schools. 

 
2.4 In 2023/24, each local authority will continue to set a local schools funding formula, in 

consultation with local schools. The ESFA have confirmed, 2023/24 will also be the 
first year of transition to the “direct” schools NFF. The NFF policy document 
published sets out the requirements on local authorities to move their formulae closer 
to the NFF: 
• In 2023/24 LA’s will only be allowed to use NFF factors in their local formulae and 

must use all NFF factors. 
• LA’s will also be required to mover their local formula factors 10% closer to the 

NFF values, compared to where they were in 2022/23, unless local formula is 
classed as mirroring the NFF.  

Thurrock is within 2.5% of NFF values and deemed to be mirroring the NFF. 
 

2.5 Thurrock’s funding formula will implement the following principles consistent with the 
decision made by Cabinet from 2020/21:  

Page 37



• National Funding Formula including Area Cost Adjustment values to be applied. 
• Where this is unaffordable the Basic Entitlement value, to be included, will be 

reduced to contain within the funding available. The reduction to be applied will be 
weighted, consistent with the distribution of funding between Primary and 
Secondary.   

• Growth fund to be retained to support sufficiency of school places. 
These principles have been discussed with Schools on the 11 October and the 
Schools Forum on 17 November 2022.  

3. Decision Required 
 

3.1 Agree that Thurrock’s 2023/24 Schools funding formula to be implemented as stated 
in 1.5 above. This being consistent with previous Cabinets decisions made since 
2020/21.        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix 7 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

 

Executive Summary  

In the 2022/23 Provisional Local Government Fina
[...]
sure that it meets the requirements set out by the Secretary of State. 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	9 Financial Update - Quarter 2 2022/23 (Decision: 110632)
	Financial Update - Quarter 2 2022-23 - Appendices 1-7




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Thursday 29 December 2022 at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall (Leader), Deborah Arnold (Deputy 
Leader), Qaisar Abbas, Jack Duffin, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney 
and Graham Snell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Andrew Jefferies and Luke Spillman 
 

In attendance: John Jones, Director of Legal and Governance, and Monitoring 
Officer 
Ian Wake, Acting Chief Executive 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
Nicole Wood, Essex County Council Commissioner 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live-streamed and recorded; and would be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

 
75. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

76. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

77. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by thanking the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their comments and feedback on the Quarter 2 
Financial Report. He moved on and stated that on Monday 12 December he 
had received the resignation of the Chief Executive, Lyn Carpenter, which he 
had accepted. He explained that the recruitment process for a new 
substantive Chief Executive would begin in the New Year. The Leader added 
that he had also recently signed an Executive Decision notice to accelerate 
the recruitment process of an Interim Director to improve the environmental 
department, who would ensure every bin in the borough was collected. He 
looked forward to the new Interim Director starting work for the Council in the 
New Year.   
 

78. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
There were no briefings on policy, budget and other issues. 
 



79. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

80. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by non-Executive Members. 
 

81. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for their consideration by an overview and 
scrutiny committee. 
 

82. Financial Update - Quarter 2 2022/23 (Decision: 110632)  
 
Councillor Snell introduced the report and stated that it outlined the Council’s 
latest financial position for 2022/23 and the medium-term outlook. He 
explained that the report presented a significant deterioration in the Council’s 
finances since the previous financial report presented in October 2022, 
following the intervention from the Secretary of State. He explained that work 
had been undertaken to identify the impairment on major investments, due to 
the deterioration in their valuation. Councillor Snell added that the Council 
were evaluating revenue impacts of compliance with the Prudential Code, 
particularly surrounding the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP), as well as 
refinancing debt and other financial pressures. He stated that as a result of 
this, there was a projected in-year deficit of £469.581m, which could be 
reduced through mitigation measures to £452.38m and was outlined in the 
table on page six of the agenda. He stated that in 2023/24 there would be an 
approximate deficit of £184m, as outlined on page seven of the agenda. 
Councillor Snell felt that this was a grave financial position for the Council, 
which would mean that the Council would need to seek external support from 
the government in the form of Exceptional Financial Support (EFS). He added 
that the Council would also need to restrict spend and consider all capital 
assets. He highlighted the table on page six of the agenda that outlined the 
general fund outturn position for quarter two, although clarified that this was 
subject to further change. Councillor Snell explained that the level of potential 
mitigation was also likely to change, subject to the closure of prior years’ 
audits. He stated that the funding gap for 2022/23 assumed that investments 
would be kept, although the Council would be working to divest some 
investments and therefore reduce MRP costs. Councillor Snell summarised 
and explained that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet would be updated as the financial situation progressed.  
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted that Cabinet had received the draft Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny minutes, as well as a summary of questions that the 
Committee had asked at the meeting. The Leader thanked the Committee for 
their feedback, and highlighted their point regarding due diligence of auditors. 
He stated that he had raised this issue with the Acting Chief Executive and 



the Commissioners who would be investigating this further. The Interim 
Director of Finance added that most questions at Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny had sought clarification on terms and the impact that the S114 notice 
could have on the Council. He added that the Committee had also 
commented on the clarity of the report.  
 
The Leader asked when the Quarter 3 finance report would be presented to 
Cabinet. The Interim Director of Finance replied that the team were currently 
following standard timetables for finance reports, and were preparing the 
Quarter 3 report for February’s Cabinet and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings. The Deputy Leader highlighted Corporate Overview and Scrutiny’s 
point regarding the Council’s statutory minimum during the S114 period, and 
felt that some discretionary services within Adult Social Care prevented more 
acute spend in other areas. She asked if these discretionary services could 
continue. The Interim Director of Finance replied that the Best Value 
Inspection (BVI) would help to assess all spend within the Council and ensure 
good decision-making was undertaken. The Leader queried what it meant that 
KPMG were leading on the sale of assets. The Interim Director of Finance 
replied that KPMG had been appointed to sell the Toucan assets, and 
although it was early in the process, KPMG was experienced at this type of 
activity. The Leader felt pleased to see that the sale of this asset was 
progressing and moving forward.  
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted recommendation 5 regarding the Council’s 
need to make additional savings to reduce directorate spend pressures. She 
sought assurance that Portfolio Holders and Directors would work together to 
ensure directorate spend was decreased. Councillor Abbas also highlighted 
recommendation 5 and queried what type of savings could be made within 
each directorate. The Interim Director of Finance explained that Directors 
Board and Portfolio Holders would be asked to identify additional savings and 
consider all options. He added that the Spend Panel would ensure all spend 
was scrutinised. He commented that the team were also considering how 
residents accessed the Council to ensure this process was as streamlined as 
possible, which would improve efficiency and reduce spend. He added that 
these savings would continue into 2024/25 as the Council continued to deal 
with inflationary and pay pressures, whilst ensuring the deliverability of 
savings. Councillor Abbas asked what changes would be made before the 
S114 notice was submitted. The Interim Director of Finance replied that no 
changes would be made before the S114 notice was submitted, but the 
process of finding savings would be iterative. He explained that quarterly 
finance reports would continue to be presented to Cabinet, alongside other 
reports such as the tail of investment report and capital savings. He stated 
that there were significant pressures in areas such as investment. Councillor 
Abbas queried why the income losses were being considered as part of the 
Quarter 2 report. The Interim Director of Finance replied that the funding 
invested in Toucan had been held there whilst the company went into 
administration, and the Council were no longer sure when this money would 
be distributed. He explained that the Council were working to rectify this as 
the 2020/21 audits remained open, and investments could be attached to 
previous years audits.  



 
Councillor Johnson felt that the financial picture of the Council was grave and 
hoped that the BVI report would explain how the Council got to this position. 
He felt that the Council needed to undergo a cultural change, and felt pleased 
to see that reports were now more transparent. He highlighted the question 
from the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and asked how the 
Council could ensure these investment issues did not happen again. The 
Interim Director of Finance replied that an Improvement and Recovery Plan 
would be introduced to respond to the financial intervention. He explained that 
the Commissioners oversaw and supported reports, and officers would work 
to ensure Members were engaged and understood the financial processes 
being undertaken. He stated that specific investment issues were now being 
tackled, for example through the new Treasury Strategy, Reserve Strategy 
and MRP policies. He thanked the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for their comments and questions on the report and felt that 
Members and officers needed to work together to build trust. He explained 
that the Council were also considering Essex County Council practices and 
decision-making processes as best practice learning examples. He added that 
Councillor P Arnold had raised concerns at the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting regarding the technical aspects of the report and stated that 
officers were taking these comments onboard to ensure reports could be 
understood, whilst including the necessary technical data. The Leader stated 
that a cultural change would be undertaken across the Council to build back 
trust. He thanked Essex County Council and Thurrock Council staff for their 
help during this difficult time. The Director of Legal and Governance added 
that if Members did not understand aspects of the report, they could ask 
officers at any time.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Commented on the 2022/23 forecast funding gap of £469.581m 
including a request for exceptional financial support from central 
government.  
 
2. Noted the request for exceptional support will be delegated to the 
s151 officer.  
 
3. Commented on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
has a projected deficit in 2023/24 of £184.381m and which is expected to 
require a further request for exceptional financial support from central 
government.  
 
4. Noted that the position is subject to change, as further work is 
outstanding (as highlighted in the Commissioners commentary) which is 
likely to lead to changes.  
 
5. Noted additional actions will be required to identify further savings to 
manage the reported General Fund budget pressures.  
 
6. Noted that use of reserves as set out in appendix 5, subject to the 



finalisation of the audit process relating to financial years 2020/21 and 
2021/22 ad noted balances are subject to change.  
 
7. Noted the proposed uses of further capital receipts projected to arise 
in 2022/23 as set out in Table 5 to mitigate the request for exceptional 
financial support from government.  
 
8. Noted that further consultation with external audit will be required to 
finalise the technical accounting treatments relating to the investment 
valuations and the associated Minimum Revenue Position transactions.  
 
9. Noted the position set out in respect of the capital programme and the 
reported slippage as set out in para 5.4.  
 
10. Noted that Thurrock’s 2023/24 Schools funding formula be 
implemented as stated in Appendix 6. This being consistent with 
Cabinet’s decision made between 2020/21 and 2022/23 schools funding 
formula as per the report in Appendix 6. 
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.36 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

